# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

## **LAWS**

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

### ONE HUNDRED AND TENTH LEGISLATURE

FIRST REGULAR SESSION December 3, 1980 to June 19, 1981

AND AT THE

FIRST SPECIAL SESSION August 3, 1981

PUBLISHED BY THE DIRECTOR OF LEGISLATIVE RESEARCH IN ACCORDANCE WITH MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED, TITLE 3, SECTION 164, SUBSECTION 6.

K.J. Printing Co. Augusta, Maine 1981

## PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED AT THE

FIRST REGULAR SESSION

of the

ONE HUNDRED AND TENTH LEGISLATURE

1981

## CHAPTER 507 H. P. 807 – L. D. 967

AN ACT to Establish a Statewide Cancer-Incidence Registry.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. 22 MRSA § 1404 is enacted to read:

§ 1404. Cancer-incidence registry

The Department of Human Services shall establish, maintain and operate a statewide cancer-incidence registry.

Sec. 2. Appropriation. The following funds are appropriated from the General Fund to carry out the purposes of this Act.

HUMAN SERVICES, DEPARTMENT OF	1982-83
Personal Services	\$ 9,627
All Other	13,000
Total	\$22,627
Effective September 18, 1981	

## CHAPTER 508 H. P. 804 – L. D. 914

AN ACT to Create an Environmental Health Program.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. 22 MRSA c. 271 is enacted to read:

#### CHAPTER 271

#### ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH PROGRAM

§ 1691. Findings and declaration of purpose